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IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 

SONITPUR AT TEZPUR 

 

PRESENT : Sri S. Das    

   Additional Sessions Judge  

Sonitpur, Tezpur 

 

JUDGMENT IN SESSIONS CASE NO. 124 OF 2012 

(Under Section 51 of the W.L. (P) Act, 1972) 

( Arising out of C.R. Case No. 301 of 2012 ) 

 

 

State of Assam 

 

– Versus – 

 

1. Sri Binod Topno 

S/o- Lt. Ranjit Topno 

R/o-Kolony T.E., Hospital Line 

P.S- Rangapara, 

District- Sonitpur, Assam. 

2. Sri Junu Munda 

S/o- Lt. Dusura Munda 

R/o-Kolony T.E., Hospital Line 

P.S- Rangapara, 

District- Sonitpur, Assam. 

3. Sri Lulu Birja 

S/o- Lt. Sonaram Birja 

R/o- Borjuli T.E. Line No. 16. 

P.S- Rangapara, 

District- Sonitpur, Assam. 

4. Sri Rajen Karmakar 

S/o- Lt. Gendu Karmakar 

R/o- Borjuli T.E. Line No. 16. 
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P.S- Rangapara, 

District- Sonitpur, Assam. 

 

A  P  P  E  A  R  A  N  C  E 

 

For the State   :      Smt. R. Chakravarty  

           Addl. Public Prosecutor 

Sonitpur District 

 

For the Accused No. 1  :    Smt. Dipa Chowdhury, Advocate. 

 

For the Accused No. 2  : Sri Naren Goswami, Advocate. 

 

For the Accused No. 3 & 4 : Sri Munin Baruah, Advocate. 

            

      

 Date of Evidence  : 18-02-2014, 08-09-2015. 

       

 Date of argument  : 05-01-2016 

 

 Date of Judgment  : 08-02-2016 (Accused remained absent on 

the date of Judgment) 

 

J U D G M E N T 

   

  Accused Binod Topno , Junu Topno , Rajen Karmakar and Lulu Birja have 

been charged u/s 51 of wild life protection Act 1972 for violation of provisions of the 

Act. 

 

Brief facts : 

The case in brief is that Sri Jotirmoy Barua range officer Kalamati Forest 

range under Sonai-Rupai wildlife sanctuary submitted offence report to the effect 

that on 26 4 2012 at about 1 PM a Forest team led by Forester Sri Amrit Doley went 

on patrolling duty on the Northern area of Sonai-Rupai wildlife sanctuary. 
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   During the patrolling at about 1 P.M the Forest team caught four persons 

inside reserved Forest while they were fishing in Gabhoru river. On interrogation it 

was revealed that the accused persons were Binod Topno , Junu Topno, Rajen 

Karmakar and Lulu Birja. The forest team seized four numbers of ‘dao’, one fishing 

net and some crackers and some other instruments from the accused persons. A 

sketch map of the P.O was prepared and the accused persons along with the seized 

articles were brought to the Forest range office. On interrogation the accused 

persons made confession that the entered into the wildlife sanctuary for the purpose 

of catching fish and poaching of wild animal. Accordingly the accused persons were 

arrested and on completion of investigation offence report has been submitted 

against the above named accused persons under section 51 of wildlife protection act 

1972. 

   The learned Chief judicial Magistrate Sonitpur on receipt of offence report 

took cognizance of the offence under section 51 of while a protection act and after 

furnishing copies to the accused persons, committed the case to the Court of 

learned sessions judge and then this case was transferred to this Court for trial. 

   This Court on a appearance of the accused persons considered the materials 

on record and upon hearing both sides framed the charge under section 51 of 

wildlife protection Act and read over and explained to the accused persons to which 

they pleaded not guilty. 

   The prosecution side in order to prove its case examined 5 witnesses in all. 

On conclusion of evidence the accused persons were examined under section 313 

Cr.P.C. They totally denied the prosecution allegation and stated that while they 

were taking bath in Gabhoru river the forest people caught them.  However defence 

adduced no evidence whatsoever. 

Point for determination. 

Firstly- That you on 26-4-2012 at about 1 PM illegally entered into Northern part of 

Gabhoru river situated within the Sonai-Rupai wildlife sanctuary and  thereby 

violated provisions of section 9 of wildlife protection Act 1972. 

 

Secondly -That you on the same date and time and place illegally entered into Sonai 

Rupai wildlife sanctuary and thereby violated the provisions of sec 27 of W.L (P) Act 

1972. 
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Thirdly- That you on the same date time and place illegally entered into Sonai Rupai 

wildlife sanctuary and caused damage to forest produce by catching fish and thereby 

violated provisions of section 29 of W.L (P) Act 1972. 

Forthly- That on the same date time and place illegally entered into Sonai Rupai wild 

life sanctuary with weapons and fishing nets and thereby violated provisions of 

section 31 of wildlife protection Act 1972. 

  I have gone through the evidence on record and heard arguments of both 

sides. 

Decision and reasons thereof : 

  PW 1 is Sri Jiten Sud Forest guard at Nameri Reserve Forest. The CW 1 has 

deposed that on 26 4 2012 he was posted at Kalamati range as Forest guard under 

Nameri Forest range. On that day as per direction of range officer Sri Jyotirmoy 

Barua of Kalamati range he along with Amrit Doley,Forester, Ganesh Boro boatman 

and Forest battalion and a home guard went to northern side of Gabhoru river to a 

Nalla at 8 AM. During patrolling they found Binod Topno, Rajen Karmakar, Junu 

Munda ,Lulu Birja fishing in the river. On interrogation they admitted that they had 

entered into the reserved Forest without permission for the purpose of fishing. 

Thereafter the accused persons were brought to Kalamati range office along with 

the seized articles. Ext 1 is the seizure list and 1 (1) is his Signature in the seizure 

list. CW 1 has also identified the seized articles marked as Ext-1,2,3,4,5 and 6. He 

has also deposed that the statements of the accused persons were recorded in 

presence of Sri Jotirmoy Roy range officer Kalamati Forest range under Sonai-rupai 

wildlife. 

  PW 2 is Sri Ganesh Boro. His evidence is that on 26-4-2012 he was working 

as boat man at Kalamati Range. On that day at about 8 AM a Forest team led by 

Forester Sri Amrit Doley went to Gabhoru River for patrolling. At about 1 pm the 

accused persons were found fishing in a Nalla. They were Binod Topno, Junu munda 

,Rajen karmakar and Lulu Birja. He also stated that the accused persons had with 

them to a number of dao, fishing net, cracker and catapult. Thereafter the accused 

persons were brought to range office. He has also stated that he seized the 

aforesaid articles from the accused persons. Exhibit 1 (2) is his signature. 

  PW 3 is Sri Jyotirmoy Baruah. He has deposed that on 26-4-2012 he was 

posted as range officer Kalamati Forest range. On the day as per his instruction a 

team comprising 12 members led by Forester Amrit Doley went to Northern side of 
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Gabhoru river for patrolling duty. During patrolling the Forest of team found for 

persons catching fish in the river. The Forest team caught the persons namely Rajen 

Karmakar, Lulu Birja, Tunu Munda and Binod Topno and brought them to the range 

office. Forester, Amrit doley record and the statements of accused persons in his 

presence. The accused persons in the statements confessed that they entered into 

the reserved Forest and caught fish. Exhibit 2, 3 ,4 and 5 are the statements of the 

accused persons. He also deposed that the Forest team seized fishing net, dao, 

cracker, catapult etc. from the accused persons. He signed the seizure list. 

  PW 4 is Amrit doley. His evidence is that on 26-04-2012 he was posted as 

Forester at Kalamati Forest range. On that day he along with other Forest personnel, 

in response to the direction of range officer went to Gabhoru river for patrolling 

duty. At about 1 PM it was found that 4 accused persons were fishing in the nalla 

adjacent to Gabhoru river. The Forest team caught the accused persons and also 

seized fishing net, dao, cracker, sling et cetera from the accused person. The articles 

were seized on the spot. Exhibit 1 is the seizure list 1 (1) his signature. He has also 

deposed that the accused persons were brought to forest range office and in 

presence of range officer the statements of accused persons were recorded. On 

completion of the process of investigation PW 4 as submitted offence report against 

the 4 accused persons. 

  Prosecution also examined Sri Narayan Das a Forest employee as PW 5. This 

witness has also given same evidence as other PWs. 

Appreciation of evidence 

  From the discussion of evidence on record it appears that all PWs have in 

their examination in-chief stated that on the relevant date and time they went to the 

place of occurrence that is the northern part of Sonai-Rupai wildlife sanctuary. They 

have specifically stated that they were patrolling near Gabhoru river and in a Nalla 

called Digheswari adjacent to the river, and they found the 4 accused persons 

fishing in the Nalla. These witnesses have also stated that fishing net, dao, cracker, 

sling etc seized from the possession of the accused persons. It is in the evidence of 

PW 4 that he prepared seizure list on the spot. It is also in the evidence of PWs that 

statements of accused recorded in the office and the accused persons confessed 

that they illegally entered in to the reserve forest and caught fish in the river.   

  On scrutiny of the evidence of witnesses it is found that they have 

corroborated each other with respect to date time and place of occurrence. They 
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have also corroborated each other which respect to seizure of fishing net, dao, 

cracker and sling from the possession of the accused persons. Further it reveals 

from evidence on record that a sketch map Ext-6 of the place of occurrence was 

prepared, which would show that the P O is on the Northern side of Sonai Rupai 

wildlife sanctuary. 

  The prosecution witnesses have also identified this seized articles in the 

Court. Moreover all the witnesses have categorically stated that the accused persons 

confessed that they entered into the wildlife sanctuary with intent to catch fish. I 

have carefully perused the confessional statements of the accused persons. From 

the statements it is seen that the accused persons made confession regarding the 

entry into the wildlife sanctuary and also admitted to having possessed fishing net, 

cracker, dao etc. 

  The prosecution witnesses have been cross-examined by the defence. 

  PWs denied defence suggestion that the place of occurrence is 

beyond the reserved Forest area. They have also denied that the accused 

persons were not found inside the reserved Forest and along with the 

seized articles. CW 3 in his cross testified that CW 4 recorded the 

confessional statement of the accused persons in his presence. 

  Now let me and discuss the provisions of 9, 27, 29 , 31, and other related 

provisions of wildlife protection act 1972. 

  So far as section 9 is concerned it relates to prohibition of hunting-- it reads: 

no person shall hunt wild animal specified in schedule 1, 2, 3 and 4 except as 

provided under section 11 and 12. 

  Section 29 of the Act speaks of the destruction etc, in a sanctuary prohibited 

without a permit. 

Section 27 of the Act relates to restrictions on entry in sanctuary. It reads : no 

person other than 

(a) a public servant on duty; 

(b) a person who has been permitted by the Chief wildlife warden or the authorised 

officer to reside within the limits of the sanctuary. 

(c) a person who has any right other immovable property within the limits of the 

sanctuary. 

(d) a person passing through the sanctuary along a public highway; and 
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(e) the dependents of the person referred to in clause a b or C, shall enter or reside 

in the sanctuary except under and in accordance with the conditions of the permit 

granted under section 28. 

  So far as section 31 is concerned it relates to prohibition of entry into 

sanctuary with weapon. It reads: no person shall enter a sanctuary with any weapon 

except with permission in writing of the Chief wildlife warden or the authorised 

officer. 

  On consideration of the materials on record it transpires that the prosecution 

witnesses have deposed in a consistent and convincing manner and I find the 

evidence of witnesses truthful and reliable. 

  The learned Counsel for the accused while arguing the case contended that 

all the witnesses in this case are departmental witnesses and as such the all 

interested witnesses. The learned Counsel has vehemently submitted that it has 

been elicited from CW 3 that the seized articles were kept in Malkhana and the 

articles were not labelled. Further it is submitted that there many villages adjacent 

to the reserved Forest and the accused person were the resident of such villages. 

The learned Counsel has submitted that in the absence of any independent 

witnesses it will not be proper to act on the evidence of prosecution witnesses. 

  I have given my thoughtful consideration to the facts and circumstances as 

well as the evidence adduced by prosecution. It is true that all the witnesses are 

Forest personnel. 

  However, this cannot be a ground to reject the prosecution evidence. 

  This act has been enacted to provide for protection of wild animals, birds and 

plants and for matters connected therewith are ancillary or incidental thereto with a 

view to ensuring the ecological and environmental security of the country. 

  Here in this case it be mentioned that the Forest officials are empowered to 

apprehend or arrest any person who enters into the wildlife sanctuary without 

permission of the authorities concerned. From that materials on record and on an 

examination of the relevant provisions it is found that the PWs who were Forest 

personnel apprehended the accused persons for having illegally enter into the Sonai- 

Rupai wildlife sanctuary. It is quite clear from the evidence of PWs that the accused 

persons who were found inside the sanctuary had in the possession instruments for 

fishing and cutting. 
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  In view of what has been discussed above I find that prosecution has been 

able to prove that the accused persons have violated the above mentioned 

provisions of wild life protection Act 1972  beyond all reasonable doubt. Accordingly 

the accused persons are liable to be punished under section  51 of wildlife protection 

Act . 

Sec.51. - Penalties. – (1) Any person who [contravenes any provision of 

this Act [(except Chapter V – A and Section 38- J)]] or any rule or order 

made there under or who commits a breach of any of the conditions of any 

license or permit granted under this Act, shall be guilty of an offence for a 

term which may extend to [three years], or with fine which may extend 

[to twenty- five thousand rupees] or with both : 

[ Provided that where the offence committed is in relation to any animal 

specified in Schedule I or Part II of Schedule II or meat of any such 

animal or animal article, trophy or uncured trophy derived from such 

animal or where the offence relates to hunting in a sanctuary or a national 

Park or altering the boundaries of a sanctuary or a National Park, such 

offence shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not 

be less than three years but may extend to seven years and also with fine 

which shall not be less than ten thousand rupees. 

 

O  R  D  E  R 

   

  In the result, I find accused Binod Topno, Junu munda,Rajen Karmakar and 

Lulu Birja guilty under section 51 of wildlife protection Act 1972. Accordingly they 

convicted. 

  Heard the accused persons on the point of sentence. The accused persons 

Junu munda, Rajen Karmakar and Lulu Birja submitted that they have been in jail 

hajot for about 6 months. Accused Binod Topno submitted that he has been in jail 

hajot for about 2/3 months and all the accused pleaded for mercy on the ground 

that they are very poor persons making their living as daily wage earner and also 

submitted that they are all married having wife and children and they are the only 

bread earner of their respective families. 

I have considered the facts and the circumstances and the submission made 

by the accused persons. However, considering the nature of offence and the 
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circumstances in which the offence was committed I am not inclined to give the 

accused persons any benefit under the provisions of section 360 Cr.P.C or under the 

provisions of probation of offenders Act.  

 Accordingly, the accused persons are sentenced to undergo simple 

imprisonment for three (3) months each and to pay a fine of Rs. 500/- (Rupees Five 

Hundred) each in default S.I for one (1) month each. Set off the period of detention.  

  

  Judgment is pronounced this 8th day of February, 2016.  

 

Given under my hand and seal this 8th day of February, 2016. 

   

  ( S. DAS ) 

     

   Additional Sessions Judge, 
Sonitpur :: Tezpur 

   


